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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/529 
Address 24 Catherine Street, Leichhardt 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures, 3 lot Torrens title subdivision, 

construction of 3 x semi detached two storey dwellings on each 
proposed lot and associated works, including car parking and 
fencing works plus tree removal. 

Date of Lodgement 10/10/2018 
Applicant Traders in Purple 113 Pty Ltd 
Owner Traders in Purple 113 Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Two 
Value of works $1,191,615.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

 Clause 4.6 variation to Development Standard (minimum lot 
size) 

 Clause 4.6 variation to Development Standard (FSR) 
Main Issues  Undersized lots 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - Subdivision 
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - FSR 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
structures, 3 lot Torrens title subdivision, construction of 3 x semi detached two storey 
dwellings on each proposed lot and associated works, including car parking and fencing 
works plus tree removal at 24 Catherine Street, Leichhardt.  The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and two submissions were received. The main issues that have 
arisen from the assessment of the application include:  
 Undersized lots; and 
 Variation to FSR Development Standard  
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the prevailing built form and subdivision pattern 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for the following works:  
 Demolition of all existing structures on the subject site including single storey dwelling 

house, detached WC and garage; 
 Removal of Bangalow Palm Tree from rear yard; 
 Construction of 3 x two storey semi-detached dwellings. The ground floor each dwelling 

will have an open plan style kitchen/living/dining area with external decked barbeque 
area to the rear; internal courtyard; media/study room; bathroom and laundry. The first 
floor of each dwelling will have two bedrooms each with their own ensuite and a void 
area to the internal courtyard area below. A hard stand car parking space accessible via 
the roller door at the Redmond Street frontage is proposed for each dwelling; 

 Erection of new fencing between each new allotment; 
 Remove the existing double width vehicular crossing at the Redmond Street frontage 

and replacement with three vehicular crossings; 
 Torrens Title subdivision into three allotments.  
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Catherine Street, between Styles Street to 
the north and Parramatta Road to the south. The subject site is a single allotment 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 473.3m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 
1092177. The site has a frontage to Catherine Street of 12.1m and a secondary frontage to 
Redmond Street of 11.9m and a slope of approximately of 1.5m from the rear to the front 
boundary.  
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling with detached brick garage and WC structure 
within the rear setback. Adjoining the subject site to the north is a two storey terrace with 
garage (accessible via Redmond Street) whilst to the south is a single storey semi-detached 
house with garage (accessible via Redmond Street). Both of the adjoining dwellings have a 
nil setback to the respective shared boundaries with the subject site.  
 
The subject site is not located within a heritage conservation area and is identified as a flood 
control lot.  
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
Subject Site 
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Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2018/128 Demolition of existing structures; construction of 

three (3) attached dwellings; three (3) lot torrens title 
subdivision; associated boundary fencing; replace 
existing double width vehicle crossings at rear 
Redmond Street Boundary. 

Advice letter 
issued 
17/08/2018 

 
The pre-DA assessment concluded that the proposal can be contemplated on site however 
the location of the addition needs to be reviewed and further analysis undertaken to address 
the proposed stormwater and parking management. The applicant has addressed these 
concerns as part of the Development Application.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
There are no recent planning determinations at 22 or 26 Catherine Street, Leichhardt.  
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
15/03/2019 Correspondence sent to applicant requesting a Clause 4.6 request to 

vary the FSR Development Standard 
19/03/2019 Clause 4.6 request to vary FSR Development Standard received by 

Council 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013)   
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of 

Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The LDCP 2013 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of 
consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the land. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in 
accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability 
Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was provided with the application demonstrating commitment to building 
sustainability.  
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
 Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.1 - Land use zones 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and land use table 
 Clause 2.6 – Subdivision – consent requirements 
 Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
 
Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
 
The subject site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental plan 2013 (LLEP 2013). The LLEP defines the development as attached 
dwellings:  
 

“attached dwelling means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, where: 
(a)  each dwelling is attached to another dwelling by a common wall, and 
(b)  each of the dwellings is on its own lot of land, and 
(c)  none of the dwellings is located above any part of another dwelling.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential Zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for Lot 1 (allotment adjoining 22 Catherine Street to the south): 
 

Lot 1 (southern lot) 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Minimum subdivision lot size:  
200m2 

160.51 m2 39.5 m2 (20%) No - acceptable 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 
0.7:1 (113.5m2) 

113.5m2 Nil Acceptable 

Landscape Area 
15% (24m2) 

36.7m2 (23%) Nil Acceptable 

Site Coverage 
Permissible 60% (96.3 m2) 

71.7m2 (45%) Nil Acceptable 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for Lot 2 (central allotment): 
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Lot 2 (central lot) 

Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 
compliance 

Compliances 

Minimum subdivision lot size:  
200m2 

157.26 m2 42.7m2 (21.4%) No - acceptable 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 0.7:1 (110.1m2) 

114.7m2  
(0.73:1) 

4.7m2 (4.3%) No - acceptable 

Landscaped Area 
15%(23.5m2) 

34.7 m2  
(22%) 

Nil Acceptable 

Site Coverage 
Permissible: 
60% (94.4m2) 

71.6m2 

(46%) 
Nil Acceptable 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for Lot 3 (allotment adjoining 26 Catherine Street to the north): 
 

Lot 3 (northern lot) 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Minimum subdivision lot size:  
200m2 

155.49m2 44.5m2 (22.3%) No - acceptable 

Floor Space Ratio 
Permissible: 0.7:1 (108.8m2) 

112.5m2 
 

3.6 m2 (3.3%) No - acceptable 

Landscaped Area 
15%(23.3 m2) 

34.6m2 (22%) Nil Acceptable 

Site Coverage 
Permissible: 
60% (93.3m2) 

71.7m2 
(46%) 

Nil Acceptable 

 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential where subdivision is permitted with consent.  The 
objectives of the zone include: 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 
 
The proposed Torrens subdivision into three regular shaped allotments will be compatible 
with the orientation of adjoining and surrounding allotments and the lot sizes are compatible 
with those in the immediate vicinity, namely to the north and south of the subject site. 
Furthermore, the resultant lots following subdivision will be adequate to accommodate an 
appropriate built form with each dwelling with complying site coverage and landscaped area 
requirements and having sufficient private open space (POS). The proposal provides for the 
housing needs of the community and is compatible with the character of surrounding nearby 
buildings within the Catherine and Redmond Street streetscape. Overall, the proposed 
subdivision is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of the R1 General 
Residential zone.  
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Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
The minimum required lot size for Torrens subdivision is 200m2. The proposed development 
seeks to subdivide the existing lot (473.3m2) into three relatively equal lots measuring 
160.62m2 (lot 1), 157.26m2 (lot 2) and 155.49m2 (lot 3). Each lot is to have a minimum 
frontage of 4m to Catherine Street. As a result, the proposal seeks to vary the Minimum 
Subdivision Lot Size Development Standard by 20% (39.5m2) for Lot 1, 21.4% (42.7m2) for 
Lot 2 and 22.3% (44.5m2) for Lot 3. 
 
Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 allows Council to vary Development Standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes. A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the Minimum 
Subdivision Lot Size Development Standard which is summarised as follows: 
 The proposal is consistent with the prevailing subdivision pattern in the neighbourhood 

and the desired future character of the area; 
 The proposed variation will not adversely affect the amenity of any neighbouring 

properties particularly in light of the permissibility of Strata Subdivision 
 The [current] subject allotment characteristics appear to be the anomaly within the 

immediate regular narrow lot subdivision pattern. The allotment falls directly between 
regular narrow 3 x 4m wide 150m2 lots approximately comprising of single storey 
Victorian Terrace built forms within the same group to its south with regular narrow 3 x 
4m wide 150m2 lots approximately comprising of two storey palisade façade Victorian 
Terrace building forms within the same group to its north; 

 The proposed 3 lot subdivision seeks to retain this immediate narrow lot consistency by 
creating 2 x 4m wide 157.75m2 lots on average which will allow the resultant built form 
and pattern to maintain consistency within the adjoining groups of 3 terraces within the 
immediate streetscape; 

 The proposed subdivision layout, dimensions including area enables as demonstrated 
appropriate infill dwellings that is consistent with the density, setbacks, building bulk and 
scale and height found along the Catherine Street; 

 The proposed elevated single storey building form demonstrates a stepped transition 
between the higher built form of the northern adjoining two storey palisade façade 
Victorian Terraces within the same group and the lower southern adjoining single storey 
Victorian Terraces within the same group. This proposed built form falls within the 3.6m 
Building Envelope Controls and will comfortably allow an appropriate transition whilst not 
detracting from the architectural character and merits of its adjoining terrace groups. 

 The proposed front setbacks to the front porch demonstrates a retained consistency with 
the northern terrace front setback of 2.8m with a further 1.2m setback to the primary 
façade wall. Whilst the design process considered a stepped setback or either average 
setback alternative of the adjoining groups, it was acknowledged that the front setback 
as proposed would reduce the overall building depth within the allotments and therefore 
protect the amenities of the southern adjoining courtyards in comparison without 
detriment to the character and scale of the proposal within the primary streetscape 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
The objectives of the Minimum Subdivision Lot Size Development Standard, as set out in the 
LLEP 2013 are: 
(a) To ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with 

relevant development controls, 
(b) To ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
 
A review of the surrounding prevailing subdivision pattern has confirmed that there is not a 
consistent subdivision pattern immediately to the north and south of the subject site along 
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Catherine Street and to the rear of the subject site (lots with a primary frontage to Redmond 
Street) as evidenced in the tables below.  
 

Properties to the north/south of the subject site 
Address Site Area  Frontage Width (approx.) 
32 Catherine Street 246m2 5.8m 
30 Catherine Street 165m2 4m 
28 Catherine Street 164m2 4.3m 
26 Catherine Street 156m2 4m 
24 Catherine Street (subject site) 473.3m2(existing) 12.1m 
 Lot 3 - 155.49m2 4m 
 Lot 2 - 157.26 m2 4m 
 Lot 1 - 160.51 m2 4m 
22 Catherine Street 162m2 4m 
20 Catherine Street 150m2 3.8m 
18 Catherine Street 161m2 4m 
16 Catherine Street 276m2 7.2m 
14 Catherine Street 280m2 7.5m 
12 Catherine Street 273m2 7.1m 

 
Properties to the immediately to the rear of the subject site 

(primary frontage to Redmond Street) 
Address Site Area Frontage Width 
30 Redmond Street 118m2 3.7m 
28 Redmond Street 117m2 3.7m 
26 Redmond Street 384m2 (existing) 12.19(existing) 

Lot 1 – 125.42m2 (approved) 4m (approved) 
Lot 2 – 124.58m2 (approved) 4m (approved) 
Lot 3 – 127m2 (approved) 4m (approved) 

24 Redmond Street 154m2 4.9m 
22 Redmond Street 140m2 4.6m 
20 Redmond Street 148m2 4.7m 
18 Redmond Street 146m2 4.8m 
16 Redmond Street 182m2 6m 

 
The subject site is centrally located within a cluster of undersized lots located on the western 
side of Catherine Street. The immediately adjoining lots to the north, south and west 
(Redmond Street) are less than 200m2 with a frontage width of approximately 4m as 
demonstrated in the tables above. These lots all accommodate a terrace ‘row housing’ type 
built form as is proposed in the current application. 
 
It is considered the development is not contrary to the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the Minimum Lot Size Development Standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
 The proposed subdivision is consistent with the prevailing subdivision pattern within the 

immediate context of the subject site.  
 The proposed dwellings on each lot will not be out of character with the diverse pattern 

of development in the immediate area including in terms of lots sizes, lot widths and 
shapes.  

 The resultant lots following subdivision will be adequate to accommodate an appropriate 
built form with each dwelling complying with site coverage and landscaped area 
requirements and having sufficient POS. The central lot (Lot 2) and the northern lot (Lot 
3) do not comply with the FSR development standards however the applicant has 
demonstrated that these lots comply with the objectives of the zone and the development 
standard.  
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 The proposed subdivision is not considered to have any adverse impacts on the 
adjoining properties or in the immediate surrounding area and will be acceptable within 
the Catherine Street and Redmond Street Streetscape. 

 The proposed lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent with 
relevant development controls and lot sizes that are capable of supporting a range of 
development types. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Secretary of the 
Department of Planning may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the objectives of the development standard and 
the relevant zone under LLEP 2013. The new lots proposed are suitably sized to 
accommodate dwellings that are compatible and consistent with the prevailing pattern of 
development along Catherine Street in compliance with the objectives of the R1 General 
Residential Zone. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to 
justify the departure from Minimum Subdivision Lot Size Development Standard. and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
The proposed seeks to vary the FSR Development Standard of the LLEP 2013 by 4.7m2 
(4.3%) for Lot 2 (central lot) and 3.6 m2 (3.3%) for Lot 3 (northern lot). 
 
Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the FSR 
development standards which is summarised as follows: 
 The level of non-compliance as indicated in the table above is considered minor in 

nature under its overall context. The level of non-compliance applies to Lot 2 & 3 which 
represents an additional floor space of 4.7m2 & 3.1m2 respectively. 
Whilst full compliance could be achieved by reducing the proposed ground floor living 
area by these amounts by creating an additional undercroft area for the rear deck, this 
increase in floor area is contained within a portion of ground which has imperceptible and 
inconsequential effects on the adjoining amenity in terms of bulk and scale, 
overshadowing and on the overall appearance from the streetscape and the Distinctive 
Neighbourhood Area for that matter; 

 The proposed development complies with the minimum landscaped and site coverage 
development standards; and building location zone requirements; 

 The proposed development is sympathetic to and will not detracted from the primary or 
secondary frontage at Catherine and Redmond Street respectively; 

 The proposed exceedance will not impede any views enjoyed by the adjoining dwellings 
or result in any unacceptable reduction in privacy solar access or visual outlook to the 
neighbouring properties; 

 The increase in bulk of the building is to the rear and will be comparable with 
surrounding development. 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
The objectives of the FSR Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the LLEP 2013 are to ensure that residential accommodation: 
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(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 
form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
 
The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale. The proposal is compliant with the site coverage and landscaped area 
development standard to ensure a suitable balance between the built form and permeable 
areas. Each dwelling is sited within the building location zones where it can be reasonably 
assumed development can occur. The proposal has been articulated to ensure that each 
dwelling receives the maximum amount of solar amenity to the principal living areas without 
compromising the solar or visual privacy amenity of the adjoining dwellings.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 The proposed development, is compatible with prevailing subdivision pattern and 

streetscape and satisfies the desired future character objectives of the area in terms of 
bulk, form and scale; 

 The proposal complies with the Site Coverage and Landscaped Area development 
standards, providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form; 

 The siting of the buildings are within the building location zones where it can be 
reasonably assumed development can occur; and  

 The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning.  
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the objectives of the development standard and 
the relevant zone under LLEP 2013. The proposed dwellings are suitably designed to keep 
in character with the style and orientation of the immediate surrounding area in compliance 
with the objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from FSR Development 
Standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Not applicable 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision No – acceptable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No - acceptable 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy   
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 

PAGE 68 

Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement   
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Not applicable 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 – Subdivision 
 
The proposed subdivision into three lots does not comply with Control C1 which states that 
the minimum lot size for dwellings is 200m2. However as discussed above under the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 assessment within this report the proposal is considered consistent 
with the prevailing immediate subdivision pattern and is considered acceptable in this 
instance. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
Each dwelling proposed is to have a nil setback at their respective northern and southern 
side boundaries, thus keeping in character with the prevailing built form immediately to the 
north and south of the subject site. Each dwelling as a wall height of approximately 7.2m and 
as such requires a minimum side setback of 2.5m in accordance with the provisions of this 
Part of the LDCP 2013. 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 C7 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the 
side setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
 The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 

outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies 
with streetscape and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Acceptable. Attached dwellings are typified by narrow blocks with small or nil 
setbacks to the side boundaries. The proposed infill development seeks to continue the 
prevailing subdivision pattern and built form that is prevalent immediately to the north and 
south of the subject site – this being narrow blocks with dwellings built boundary to 
boundary. The form and scale, architectural style, materials and finishes of the proposed 
dwellings will be complementary with and will remain consistent with the existing 
surrounding development and will not detract from the character of the area. Each 
dwelling is articulated to comply with the 3.6m building envelope controls at the 
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Catherine Street elevation as required by the desired future character controls of Part 
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood of the LDCP 2013.  
 

 The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposed dwellings have been designed to comply with the 
front and rear BLZ requirements to mitigate overshadowing impacts and visual bulk and 
scale impacts. 
 

 The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal has been designed with consideration to the 
objectives of the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood in addition to compliance with the 
development standards of the LLEP 2013. The overall bulk of the development is modest 
in scale and has been minimised so as to not result in unreasonable overshadowing 
impacts or visual bulk for the adjoining dwellings to the side and rear of the subject site 
respectively. 
 

 The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal complies with applicable solar access and privacy 
controls and will result in no loss of views. 
 

 The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance 
purposes. 
Comment: Acceptable. Each new lot will have a nil side setback at both elevations with 
the exclusion of the central light well. The maintenance of the affected external walls of 
26 and 22 Catherine Street is unfeasible unachievable due to both dwellings being 
located on the boundary. 
 

C3.9 Solar Access 
The subject site has an east-west orientation, with east being the front elevation (Catherine 
Street) and west being the rear elevation (Redmond Street) – as such any increase in height 
will result in additional overshadowing impacts to the southern properties. The shadow 
diagrams provided with the application illustrate that the proposal will not further reduce the 
amount of solar amenity retained within the POS area of 22 Catherine Street during the 21 
June (winter) Equinox or 21 December (summer) equinox. The proposal will result in 
additional overshadowing to the central portion of the POS area of 22 Catherine Street 
during the March/September equinox, however 3hrs of solar amenity to at least 50% of the 
POS will be maintained between 11am and 1pm.  
 
The shadow diagrams provided with the application illustrate that the central lot (Lot 2) and 
southern lot (Lot 1) receive solar amenity to at least 50% of their private open space areas 
between 11am and 2pm respectively. However, due the size and scale of the garage and 
two storey terrace on the northern adjoining lot (26 Catherine Street) this limits the amount of 
solar amenity received for the proposed northern lot (Lot 3) to less than 15% between 10am 
and 1pm and with no solar amenity received at 9am or between 2pm and 3pm. 
Notwithstanding this, shadow diagrams provided illustrate that all new lots proposed will 
receive at least solar amenity to at least 50% of their respective POS areas during the 
March/September and December Equinox from 10am to 3pm.  
 
To ensure that each dwelling receives maximum solar amenity to the POS and living areas 
the proposal has been skilfully designed to respond to the limitations of the site, namely the 
on-site flooding, site orientation and overshadowing impacts of the adjoining structures whilst 
remaining compliant with the LLEP 2013 and LDCP 2013 objectives and provisions. No 
structures are proposed at the rear of each new lot so as not to cause adverse 
overshadowing impacts to the new lots or adjoining property. Given that the proposal is 
compliant with the objectives and provisions of the LLEP 2013 and LDCP 2013 the 
overshadowing impacts to the adjoining property and proposed lots is acceptable.  
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3.11 Visual Privacy 
It is not likely that the first floor rear windows will unreasonably impede on the visual privacy 
amenity of the adjoining properties given that the use of the room as a bedroom is not a 
principal living area within each dwelling. In addition, fixed louver screening is proposed at 
the rear elevation to allow natural light into each dwelling whilst mitigating direct overlooking 
into the adjoining POS areas of the existing and proposed dwellings. Each new dwelling 
comprises of a light well with full height glazing at each internal elevation to a bathroom, 
hallway and bedroom on the first floor respectively. Each light well is centrally located within 
the dwelling and suitable setback from the side boundary to avoid direct sightlines into 
adjoining POS areas of the existing and proposed dwellings and widows. Given the location 
of the light well and the rooms in which it services it is not likely that the proposed light wells 
will impede on the visual privacy of the adjoining dwellings (both existing and proposed) and 
as such is acceptable. 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal adverse impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with LDCP 2013 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  Two submissions were received; the following issues raised in 
submission are as follows:  
 
 The impacts of the proposal in relation to the southern wall of 24 Catherine Street, 

this includes dampness, blockage of underfloor venting, use of the wall for 
structural support, access for painting. 
Comment: The site survey provided with the application illustrates that the adjoining 
dwelling at 24 Catherine Street has a nil setback to their southern boundary and as such 
relies on the subject site for maintenance, namely the painting of the external wall of the 
affected dwelling. The maintenance of the affected external wall is unfeasible 
unachievable due to it being located on the boundary. Recommended conditions require 
the proposed development to comply with the Building Code of Australia.  
 

 Noise impacts from the closing of the new gate 
Comment: The door entries for the proposed dwellings are suitably located away from 
the adjoining properties.  
 

 Noise impacts during the construction process 
Comment: Recommended standard conditions are to be imposed on any consent 
restricting the hours in which demolition and construction are to occur.  
 

 Overshadowing impacts to the skylights and light well at 22 Catherine Street 
Comment: 22 Catherine Street is located immediately to the south of the subject site and 
has a centrally located light well at its northern boundary measuring approximately 1m in 
depth and 1.4m in width. Due to the orientation of the subject site any increase in height 
to the existing dwelling will reduce the amount of solar amenity retained to this light well 
in addition to the ground floor skylights. Withstanding this, Lot 1 (southern lot) proposes 
a light well measuring 1.8m in depth and 4m in length at its southern boundary to allow 
for natural light to access the subject lot and adjoining dwelling.  
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 Visual privacy impacts from the rear windows and proposed light well of Lot 1 into 

22 Catherine Street 
Comment: It is not likely that the first floor rear windows will unreasonably impede on the 
visual privacy amenity of the adjoining properties given that the use of the room as a 
bedroom is not a principal living area within each dwelling. Refer to Part 5(c) of this 
report for further comments in relation to visual privacy impacts of the proposal.  

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposed development seeks to increase the housing supply to the area without 
compromising on street parking to Catherine Street  
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to Council Development Engineer for comment, no objection 
was raised subject to recommended conditions.  
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. Pursuant to the Ministerial Direction on Local 
Infrastructure Contributions dated 3 March 2011: 
 
A Council (or planning panel) must not grant development consent (other than for 
development on land identified in Schedule 2) subject to a condition under section 94 (1) or 
(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requiring the payment of a 
monetary contribution that: 
a) In the case of a development consent that authorises one or more dwellings, exceeds 

$20000 for each dwelling authorised by the consent, or 
b) In the case of a development consent that authorises subdivision into residential lots, 

exceeds $20 000 for each residential lot authorised to be created by the development 
consent. 

 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. A 
breakdown of the Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
 Open Space Levy $44,291.00 
 Community Services Levy $6,769.00 
 Total = $51,060.00 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. The 
application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary the development standard for Clause 4.1 – 
Minimum Subdivision Lot Size and Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio of the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No D/2018/529 for 
the demolition of existing structures, 3 lot Torrens title subdivision, construction of 3 x 
semi-detached two storey dwellings on each proposed lot and associated works, 
including car parking and fencing works plus tree removal at 24 Catherine Street, 
Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below for the following 
reasons. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - 
FSR  
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - 
Subdivision  
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